

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

ADA MERCEDES CONDE VIDAL and
IVONNE ÁLVAREZ VÉLEZ; MARITZA
LÓPEZ AVILÉS and IRIS DELIA RIVERA
RIVERA; JOSÉ A. TORRUELLAS IGLESIAS
and THOMAS J. ROBINSON; ZULMA
OLIVERAS VEGA and YOLANDA ARROYO
PIZARRO; JOHANNE VÉLEZ GARCÍA and
FAVIOLA MELÉNDEZ RODRÍGUEZ; and
PUERTO RICO PARA TOD@S,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO J. GARCÍA PADILLA, in his
official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; ANA RIUS
ARMENDARIZ, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Health Department of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; WANDA
LLOVET DÍAZ, in her official capacity as
Director of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Registrar of Vital Records; and MELBA ACOSTA
FEBO, in her official capacity as Director of the
Treasury in Puerto Rico,

Defendants,

and

CAPELLANES INTERNACIONALES
CRISTIANOS LEÓN DE JUDÁ, INC.

Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-01253-PG

**OPPOSITION TO CAPELLANES INTERNACIONALES CRISTIANOS LEÓN DE
JUDÁ, INC. MOTION TO INTERVENE PURSUANT TO RULE 24(A)(2)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PROPOSED INTERVENOR FAILS TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT.	3
A. Applicable Standard	3
B. Proposed Intervenor does not have a protectable interest.....	3
C. Proposed Intervenor’s ability to protect its interests, if any, is not impaired by denial of intervention.	8
D. To the extent Proposed Intervenor has an interest in this case, such interest is adequately represented by Defendants.	8
II. PROPOSED INTERVENOR DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.	10
III. PROPOSED INTERVENOR LACKS STANDING.	12
A. Proposed Intervenor lacks standing to intervene in the district court.....	13
B. Proposed Intervenor would have no standing to appeal.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997).....15

Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt,
964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992).....9

Bostic v. Rainey,
No. 13-cv-00395, 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. Jan 17, 2014).....10

Bourke v. Beshear,
996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....5, 7

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....6

Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
386 U.S. 129 (1967).....7

Caterino v. Barry,
922 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1990).....3

Combustion Eng'g Caribe, Inc. v. Geo P. Reintjes Co., Inc.,
No. 02-2466, 2007 U.S. LEXIS 38112 (D.P.R. May 24, 2007).....3

Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher,
966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....3, 4, 9

Cotter v. Massachusetts Ass'n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers,
219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....13

Daggett v. Comm'n on Gov. Ethics & Election Practices,
172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....10

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....13

Donaldson v. United States,
400 U.S. 517 (1971).....4

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....11

Geiger v. Kitzhaber,
No. 13-cv-01834, 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014).....5, 10

Geiger v. Kitzhaber,
 No. 14-35427 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2014).....14, 15

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
 798 N.E.2d. 941 (Mass. 2003)8, 11

Griego v. Oliver,
 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013)5

Henry v. Himes,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51211 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)5

H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys., Inc.,
 797 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1986).....10

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....7, 13, 14, 15

In re Marriage Cases,
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)6

Int’l Paper Co. v. Jay,
 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989).....12

Keith v. Daley, 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Ill. Pro-Life Coal., Inc. v. Keith, 474 U.S. 980 (1985)13

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)5

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 755 F.3d 1193, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11935 (10th Cir. 2014)5

Kitchen v. Herbert,
 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

Massachusetts v. United States HHS,
 No. 09-11156, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40118 (D. Mass. Apr. 22, 2010).....11

Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch,
 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....4, 7, 9

Puerto Rico Tel. Co., Inc. v. San Juan Cable, LLC,
 298 F.R.D. 28 (D.P.R. 2014)9

R&G Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....3

Ricci v. Okin,
770 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Mass. 2011)12

Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan,
158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998).....14, 15

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.,
552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir.1977)10

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dingwell,
884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989).....3

Tutein v. Daley,
43 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D. Mass. 1999)12

U.S. v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....15

Ungar v. Arafat,
634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011).....4

United States v. 36.96 Acres of Land, 754 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Save the Dunes Council, Inc. v. United States, 476 U.S. 1108 (1986)13

United States v. Puerto Rico,
227 F.R.D. 28 (D.P.R. 2005)10

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....2

Walgreen Co. v. de Melecio,
194 F.R.D. 23 (D.P.R. 2000)4, 7

Whitewood v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Health,
No. 14-3048 (3d Cir. July 3, 2014).....15

STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. I2

Defense of Marriage Act, 1 U.S.C. § 711

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)6

Religious Freedom and Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, *et seq.*.....6
24 L.P.R.A. § 11636
24 L.P.R.A. § 13016
Article 68 of the Civil Code, 31 L.P.R.A. § 221.....1
31 L.P.R.A. § 2434
33 L.P.R.A. § 47576

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... *passim*
